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*** Common engine speed enable:  500 RPM <= engine speed <= 6500 RPM for time >= 5.0 seconds 
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P071 0 ohms to 134217728 ohms 
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*** Common engine speed enable:  500 RPM <= engine speed <= 6500 RPM for time >= 5.0 seconds 
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a c
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ntinuous 

 
 B 
  

Electrical  
 
(1-2 Shift Sol

3 
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a c
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 c
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PSA Circuit 
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PSA inputs. 

e = Common ignition volt
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 Take Off (PTO) is not active, 
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B 
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This DTC detects 
state of the PSA  sensor
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Wrong Range 
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PSA inputs. 
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 DTC's 

Engine Speed Transition:  
  Below 50 RPM for => 0.25 sec. then, 
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above the 525 RPM cal) 
 
Output Speed <= 250 RPM 
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r Engine 
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 te
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n – PSA 
indicates P/N with 
drive gear ratio 
 
 
 
 
 

P181
n

state of the PSA  sen
PSA circuit by decipher  the 
PSA inputs. 

 

 ge
 
NOTE: Ratio i
NI/NO 

on volt
gine speed enable, 

ke Off (PTO) is not active, 
sition valid from ECM, 

 from ECM, 
717 DTC’s, 
0723 DTC’s, 

TCs, 
2, P0756, P0757 DTCs, 
5, or s, 

on output speed >  350 RPM, 
sition =>

 engine tor  Nm 

6 seconds 
  
Continuous 

 
B 
  

 

6    0V to 12V 
This DTC detects a  invalid 

sor or the 
ing

And 
1.5799 >=

PSA range = P/N Common igniti

ar ratio >= 0.6  Power T

s measured Engine torque valid

age enable, 
Common 

a
en

Throttle po

No ISS P0716, P0
No OSS P0722, P

 P0973, P0974, P0976, P0977 DNo
No P0751, P075

P181No P1810,  P1818 DTC
=Transmissi

oThrottle p  8%, 
50 Nm <= que <= 1492

PSA Circuit 
Malfunction –  PSA 
indicates drive 
range with 
measured reverse 
gear ratio 
 

P1818    0V to 12V 
This DTC detects an valid 
state of the PSA  sensor or the 
PSA circuit by deci ing the 
PSA inputs. 

PSA range = 
    D2, D1, or 
and 
 2.11 >= gear
 
 

atio i
NI/NO 

on voltage enable, 
 speed enable, 

alid from ECM, 
 OSS P0722, P0723 DTC’s, 

No P1810, P1815, or P1816 DTCs, 
Vehicle speed >= 50 RPM, 
20 Nm <= engine torque <= 1492 Nm 
Throttle position => 8 
 

5 seconds  
 
 
Continuous 

 
B 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 in

pher

D4, D3, Common igniti
P/N Common engine

ine torque v
 ratio >= 2.05 

Eng
No

 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: R s measured 

% 

Ign. Switch Run 
 Circuit 

P253 s open in 
he Ignition 1 switch ci

The Fail counter is 
ted e
s de

Engine Running Fail Counts = 200 out of 
220 counts 

A 
Crank

4 Detcts a continuou
t rcuit incremen

an open i
very 25ms if 

tected. 
TCC PWM 
Solenoid Electrical  

P276
a continuous 

t in TCC 
PWM circuit or the T

Hardware
state is invalid 

nition volt
Common  engine speed enable, 

 50 counts.  
Continuous 

 
B 

4 0V  to 12V 
This DTC detects 
open or ground shor

CC PWM 
solenoid. 

 detects output Common ig age enable, 44 out of

TCC PWM 
Solenoid Electrical 

P276
 continuous 

 in the TCC 
WM circuit or the T

Hardware
state is invalid 

tion voltage enable, 
Common  engine speed enable, 

44 out of 50 counts.  
Continuous 

 
B  

3 0V  to 12V 
This DTC detects a
short to power
P CC PWM 
solenoid. 

 detects output Common igni

TCC Enable
Solenoid  C

 
rcuit 

Short to Ground or 

P276
 a continuous 

t to ground in the 
TCC Enable Solenoid circuit or 

nable Sole

Output State i  between 475 & 6200 for 5 
sec.System Voltage is between 8 & 18     
Vehicle Speed less than 200 KPH  

44 out of 50 counts.  
Continuous 

B 
i

Low Voltage   

Open  
 

9 0V  to 12V 
This DTC detects 
open or shor

the TCC E noid. 

s invalid Engine RPM

TCC Enable 
Solenoid  Circuit  
High Voltage   
Short to 12 Volts  
(Sol with very low 
res) 
 

P2770
This DTC detects a continuous 
short to battery in the TCC 
Enable Solenoid circuit or the 
TCC Enable Solenoid. 

s invalid Engine RPM between 475 & 6200 for 5 
sec.System Voltage is between 8 & 18     
Vehicle Speed less than 200 KPH  

44 out of 50 counts.  
Continuous 

B  0V  to 12V Output State i

CAN Bus Error 
ECU 

 U0073  This DTC detects a 
communication problem 
between the TCM and ECU 

No valid ECU CAN 
message for 2.0 seconds 

Common ignition voltage enable Continuous  
B  
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CAN Bus Error 
ECU 

 U0100 
communication problem 
between the TCM and ECU 

No valid ECU CAN 
message for 2.0 seconds 

Common ignition voltage enable Continuous  
B  

 This DTC detects a 

 

Table 

 
P0711 Fail Case 4  
Start-Up Transmission 
Temperature (DegC) 

Time for Transmission Temp to 
reach 20 DegC (sec) 

-40 1900 
-25 1000 
-10 800 
-5 520 
20 200 
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REVISION 
EVEL 

ATE 
 

L
D COMMENT 

1 ar-05 Cr T900 Application Matrix Information 9-M eated Certification Matrix based off of 2007 GM
2 Mar-0 th22- 5 Deleted P0894 and enabled P0741 to run in 4  gear. 
3 Mar24- -05 Deleted P0602 (only used on Service controllers 
4   
5 9-Sep-05 Made revisions based on Certif eeting – Added “Special” to Type C, Lookup Table for P0711, 

Clarified 4WD State for P0723, Remove r ference to P0894, P1810, 15, 16, 18 were referencing themselves as part 
 the disable criteria – not correct. 

ication Review M
e

of
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